Gerrier-Ryan Inc. "
TRANSMITTA_L April 12, 2002

G-R #386423
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 8, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 26, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 25, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1133 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501 )
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

~ rans/9-1153-TB
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs '
Chevron Products Company .

P.O. Box 6004 APR 3 p 2002
San Ramon, CA 94583

April 8, 2002
G-R Job #386423

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 26, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for anatyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are aiso attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report.. Thank you.

Sincerely,
-Fop ~

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Senior Geolpgist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map :

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Datza and Analytical Results

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
: Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 5651-75556
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Table 1 '

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - - - - -

" 09/04/86 .- - - 15,000 760 820 1,500 -
07722187 - - 1,100 250 7.0 40 ~ -
05/03/89 4.46 - - 6,900 3,800 190 229 - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - 17,000 8,000 490 470 - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - - 4,260 261 430 - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 -
12/15/91 4.78 - - 20,000 4,900 43 10 330 -
03/03192 2.39 - - 13,000 5,800 730 340 1,200 -

4.08 06/04/92 408 0.00 - 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 -
10/13/92 475 0.67 - 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 -
01/11/93 2.26 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,000 640 2,300 -
07/13/93 3.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 -
10/19/93 4.50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 1,600 -

7.50 11/30/93 4,27 3.23 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.35 4.15 - 36,000 8,600 220 670 1,900 -
04/07/94 342 4.08 - 53,000 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 -
07/01/94 3.96 3.54 - 65,000 19,000 5,900 1,000 9,000 -
10/05/94 4.39 3.1 - 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -
01/12/95 1.52 6.38 0.50 - - - - - -
04/26/95 4,40 4.86 2.20 - - - - - -
07/12/95 4.85 4.10 1.81 - - - - - N
10/30/95 5.67 113 1.63 - - : - - - -
01/04/96 3.92 3.68 0.12 - - - - . -
01710/96 3.48 412 0.13 - - - - " -
01/17/96 3.40 4.12 0.02 - - - - - -
01/22/96 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 4,10 4.89 1.86 - - - - - B
02/28/96 - - >0.83 - - - - -- -
03/08/96 2.86 6.10 1.83 - - - - - -

As of 03/27/02

9-1153.x1s/#386423 1



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C- 03/08/96 2.30 5.49 0.36 - - - - - -
(cont) 03/08/96 2.33 5.46 0.36 . - B . N B
03/08/96 2.28 5.40 0.22 - . _ _ 3 3
03/26/96 3.96 4.56 1.28 - _ N _ _ N
04/11/96 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - . - - .
04/19/96 3.09 444 0.04 - - " _ _ N
04124196 3.04 4.48 0.03 - - - - - .
05/03/96 402 3.85 0.46 - - - - ~ -
05/03/96 3.89 3.99 0.47 - . ~ - - -
05/08/96 4.25 3.53 0.35 -~ . - - - -
05/17/96 324 4.29 0.04 - - " - - -
05/17/96 3.35 4.16 0.01 - - - . - -
05/17/96 3.43 4.08 © .01 - - - - - -
05/17/196 3.65 3.86 0.01 - - i . - -
05/22/96 3.10 446 0.07 - - - - - -
06718196 4.68 3.20 0.48 - - - - - -
07/03/96 5.03 2.57 0.13 - - - - - -
07/09/96 4,63 3.05 0.23 - - - - -
07/17196 4.73 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
07/29/96 510 2.47 0.09 - - - - - -
08/02/96 5.68 1.84 0.03 - - - - - -
08/07/96 5.16 2.35 0.01 - - - - - -
08/23/96 575 1.77 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 5.53 1.99 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 5.38 2.12 - - - - - - -
09/12/96 5.48 2.04 003 - - - - - -
09/19/96 6.32 1.20 0.03 - - - - - -
10/10/96 4.58 3.00 010 - - - - - -
10/17196 5.61 1.90 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 - 6.01 1.49 - - - - . - -
11/07/96 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - - - - -
11/11/96 5.32 2.18 0.04 - - - - - -

© Asof 03/27/02

91153 xds/#386423 2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

C-1 12/20/96
{cont) 12/17/96
01115197
01722197
02/04/97
02120197
03/06/97
03/14/97
03720097
03725197
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04724197
04130/97
05/22/97
06/03/97
07/09/97
08/12/97
05/30/97
10129797
11113/97
12/18/97
01/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98

07/15/98 -

09/01/98
10/27/98

9-1153.x1s/4386423

333
373
2.74
1.37
2.98
4.09
375
332
3.73
4.32
in
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
4.97
3.62
4.30
5.18
5.25
533
4.86
2,34
0.25
235
2.50
2.65
2.39
126
3.55
4.00
4.48

4.17
.77
4,76
6.13
4.52
341
375
3.68

-3.77

3.18
3.79
2.92
3.27
2.87
4.02
2.53
3.93
3.25
232
2.65
2.19
2.66
5.16
7.27
5.19
5.40
5.17
5.14
4.30
3.95
3.50
3.02

0.03
0.01
0.19
0.51
0.13
0.56
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.06
0.06
0.00
0.50
0.03
0.02

0.02
0.05
0.50
0.40

10,000

4,300

<1,000

<250

<500

Az of 03/27/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

€1 11/19/98 3.39 3.61 - - - - - - -
(cont) o 12719798 213 5.39 0.02 - - - _ . _
01/20/99 3.98 3.52 - 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99- 2.55 4,95 - - - - - — -
03/26/99 214 5.97 0.76 - - - . " n
04/19199 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2.5149%
07/29/99 3.76 3.76 0.02 - - - - - -
08/30/99 4.30 3.20 - - - - - - -
09/23/99 384 3.68 0.02 - - . - - -
10/13/99 1.27 6.23 - 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11/17/99 359 3.91 - - - - - . -
12/08/99 3.79 3.71 - - - - - - -
01/25/60 1.99 5.54 0.04 - - - - - -
04/03/00 2.20 5.38+* 0.10 - - - - - -
05/26/00 2.52 5.16%* 0.23 - -- - - - -
06/19/00 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03/00 3.45 4.25%+ 0.25 - - - -- - -
08/01/00 378 385 0.16 - - -- == - -
09/30/00 4,03 3,50 0.04 -- - - - - -
10/23/00 4,15 3.37= 0.03 - - =" - - -
11/21/00 342 4.08 0.00 -- - - - o -
12/22/00 2.96 4.54 0.00 - - - - - ”
01/08/01 2,04 4.56 0.00 - - - - - ”
02/17/01 2.09 5.88%* 0.59 - - - - - -
03/13/01 2.20 5.91%* 0.76 - - - - - -
04/09/01 245 526%™ 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 2.70 5.27%+ 0.59 - - - - ” -
0671201 3.50 4.78%* 0.97 - - - - - -
07/19/01 4.25 4,014+ 0.95 - - - - - -
08723101 434 3. 22%* 0.07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - --
09/17/01 439 3.7+ 0.08 - - - - - -
| 10/08/01 445 3.08%* 0.04 - - - - - -

4 «  Asof Q¥/27/02

9-1133.x15/#386423




Table 1 : ;
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Secvice Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Californi

C-1 11127101 3.89 3.61 0.00 330,000 . 9,800 5,300 3,800 22,000 <50

(cont) 1217101 1.81 5.69 0.00 . N - B - ?
01/07/02 227 5.64%* 0.51 - - - . - -
02/26/02 2.70 5.22%* 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - .
03/27/02 2.87 847+ 1.05 - - - - - -

C2 08/18/86 - - - - 3 B _ ~ ~
09/04/86 - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07122187 - - - <50 1.8 <1.0 <40 - -

ABANDONED

C-3
08/18/86 4.00 - - - - . . N B
09/04/86 - - - 50 3.2 54 5.8 - -
07/22/87 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 - -
05/03/89 415 - -- <50 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 - -
12/04/89 4.24 - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14190 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07190 331 - - - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
09/06/91 4.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 4.84 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 2.17 - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

4.41 06/04/92 4.01 0.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 4.79 0.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 -
01/11/93 2.01 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 2.76 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13193 3.96 0.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
10719/93 4.53 0.12 - 66 ' 12 1.4 1.0 8.4 -

7.83 11/30/93 4.04 3.79 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 3.17 4.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

As of 03/27/02

9-1153.xIs/#386423 5



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 1
\

C-3 04/07/94 3.20 4.63 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 .
(cont) 07/01/94 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4.54 3.29 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 0.80 7.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/95 2.15 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 3.42 4.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 3.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 2.62 521 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07129796 3.94 3.89 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10710196 4.06 3.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 3.23 4.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 4.36 347 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.65 3.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 0.77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 3.72 411 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 2.65 5.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 1.78 6.05 - - - - - - -
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - o ” -
o01/08/01" 371 412 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04£09/01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - . -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.38 545 0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <2.5
As of 03/27/02

9.1153.x1s/4386423




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW.4
3.58 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
7.01 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04124796
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00
01/08/01"

9-1153.x1s/#386423

3.63
1.89
2.20
351
4.22
4.01
2,89
3.06
3.59
4.33
1.20
L.15
272
4.08
1.76
1.95
3.37
3.96
1.27
211
4,04
4.56
0.39
2.83
291
1.92

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.00
4.12
395

342

2.68
381
5.86
429
293
5.25
5.06
.64
3.05
574
4.90
2.97
245
6.62
4.18
4.10
5.09

<(.5
<0.5

26
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<(L.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63
<0.5
<().3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

As of 03/27/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
p

MW.4 04/09/01 - - - - " - - . -

{cont) - 08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . B N ~ ~ -
11/27/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - _ - - B ~
02/26/02 1.37 5.64 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

MW.5

3.61 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 0.5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 4.20 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <25 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 231 - 1,300 .48 1.0 83 33 -
04/14/93 1.20 241 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.82 -0.21 - 1,900 190 33 200 93 -

7.04 11430193 3.56 3.48 - - - . . 3 B
01/27/94 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 2.33 4.7 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
07/01/94 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 10 76 -
10105194 3.98 3.06 - 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <2.5 54 20 -
04/26/95 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 2.41 463 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 8 -
10/30/95 3.78 326 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 35
01122196 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <20 15 438 <10
04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 38 14 56 56
07/29/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/10/96 3.60 3.44 - 1,000 18 <1.2 1.5 <1.2 <6.2
01115197 0.45 6.59 __— 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 211 4.93 - 1,400 13 <20 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 37 3.33 - 810 3.6 0.97 <0.5 <05 9.7
10/20/97 4.20 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5
01714798 0.00 7.04 - 430 58 2.4 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 0.7t 6.33 - . SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - T - -

8 | o Asof Q327/02

9-1153.x15/4386423




Table 1

Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW.5 07/15/98
(cont) 10/27/98
01/20/99

0471999

07/29/99

10/13/99

01/25/00

04/03/00

07/03/00

10/23/00
01/08/01""

04/09/01

08/23/01

11/27/0]

02/26/02

MW-6
3.85 06/04/92
10413792

01/11/93

04/14/93

07/13/93

10/19/93

7.27 11130193
01/27/94

04/07/94

07/01/94

10/05/94

01712195’

04/26/95

07/12/95

9-1153.x1s/#386423

0.00
4.23
2.58
2.07
343
INACCESSIBLE
1.51
1.20
2.98
4.18
292
1.01
348
3.05
1.00

3.89
4.56
2.36
315
394
4.40
4.16
333
343
3.94
438
243
2.06
353

7.04
2.81
446
497
3.61

5.53
5.84
4.06
2.86
412
6.03
3.56
3.99
6.04

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70
-0,09
-0.55
3.11
3.94
3.84
3.33
2.89
484
5.21
3.74

0.00
0.00

990 11
168 <0.5
246 1.54
169 1.94

32081 53
220" 39
630 40

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
410 4.3
210 54

10,000 5,300
100 - 50
<50 <().5
<50 1.8
320 150
120 45
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

8,300 2,400
<50 12
<50 5.5
65 27

<0.5
<10
<05
<0.5
<0.3
<().5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

160
<0.5
0.67
<0.5

1.9
70
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.8

<0.5
<0.5
<05
42
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

24
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
190
<0.3
1.3
<0.5

<2.0

<5.00<2.07

<25

As of 03/27/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-5 10/30/95 4.34 293 - <50 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(cont) 01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 2.50 477 - 260 110 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <6.2
07/29/96 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 4.29 2.98 - 330 140 <20 <20 <2.0 <10
10/29/97 4.56 2.71 - 400 260 <20 <20 <2.0 5.8
01/14/98 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 2.94 4.33 - <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 472 2.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/27/98  INACCESSIBLE - - - - _ - -
11/25/98 4.16 3.1 - 1o’ 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01720199 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
07/20/99* 4,34 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50 <500
10/13/99 5.80 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 44,2 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 4.1t 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04/03/00"* 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00° 3,77 3.50 0.00 99" 89 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/12/00 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
01/08/01™" 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09101” 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 470 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 _ 1.1 <2.5
11270™ 4.43 2.84 0.00 <50 4. <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02126/02" 2.50 4.77 0.00 100 53 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
9-1153.x1s/4386423 10 . Asof 03/27/02




Table 1 ; .

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibhons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.7
8.22 CH30/93 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 44 38 -
01/27/94 4.50 3.72 - 120 21 11 22 48 -
04/07/94 462 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 513 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 561 2.61 - 15,000 3,300 20 130 320 -
01/12/95 283 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 : -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 1,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24196 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07/29/96 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01715197 2.92 530 - 1,000 230 <25 28 1 63
04/03/97 4.65 3.57 . 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 3.0 2.4 1.6
01/14/98 2.80 542 - 140 Sl <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <2.5
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 INACCESSIBLE _ - - - - - - -
7.92 08/17/98° 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 - 51 68 280 22
10/27/98 7.51 0.41 - 190 23 0.53 <05 <0.5 3
01/20/99 3.45 447 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.61 3.3t - 6,500 3,000 <0.3 110 210 310/150*
07/29/99* 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 1.32 4.60 - 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 B7T 151
04/03/00™° 3.38 4.54 0.00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00" 4.34 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 6.1 1.81 0.00 12,000° 2,600 <50 150 290 <250
o1/08/01™" 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 6l 140 350 <25

As of 03/27/02

9-1153.x1s/#386423 ‘ 11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

::;’:t)" g;gz:g:: ig; if.(z)z g.zg zs,mo 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
i 4.10 ;52 0.00 llm 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <500
. : X ! 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 3.00 492 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 860 <10
MW.8
6.96 10/17195 4.40 2.56 - - - -~ - - -
10/30/95 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01722/96 2.24 4,72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04124196 2.97 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 412 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ <2.5
01/15/97 0.94 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 2.20 4.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/09/97 430 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10129797 4.57 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.83 6.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.69 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 276 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 141 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - T -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08:01" 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 - - - - - - - ' - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11727/01  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 2.9 4.05 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <I.5 <25

As of 03/27/02

9-1153.x1s/8#386423 12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9

7.21 - 10417095 4.30 241 - - . _ N B B
10/30/95 4.97 2.24 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/96 3.40 3.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 4,18 3.0 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 4,69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
10/10/96 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01115197 3.31 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
0470397 4.57 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 5.04 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 4.96 225 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/14/98 2.40 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 "<0.5 <0.5 <25
01720799 4.31 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 3.92 3.29 ~ - - - - - -
01/25/00 2.95 426 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/0300 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
o1/08/01" 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - . - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1127/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 175 3.46 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

MW-10

7.28 101795 - 5.05 223 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 5.1 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
01/22/96 4,03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 17
04124196 . 430 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 12
07/29/96 4,70 2.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

i As of 03/27/02

9-1153.x1s/#386423 13 i



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.I{ 01/15/97 3.35 3.93 - <30 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
{cont) 04/03/97 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,% <0,5 3.2
07/00/97 512 2.16 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10129197 510 2,18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.3
01/14/98 3.08 4,20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.6
04/17/98 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 4,55 2,73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 532 1.96 -- - _ - - - - -
01/20/99 424 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 4.82 - 246 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4°
10/13/99 4.86 2.42 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 3.00 428 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 433
04/03/00 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4,00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 398 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 3,74 3.54 0.00 - - - - ” -
08/23/01 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -
11/27/01 4.13 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 354 3.74 0.00 <50 <0.50 <h50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
TMW-1 11/11/93 - - -~ <1.0 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <03 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
3115A GIBBONS DR.
O1/14/98 N B N <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.5
As of 03/27/02

14
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Table 1 ‘ ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 LI <05 . <0.5 .
09/06/51 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1271591 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1013192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/13/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
01/27/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/94 - - - ' <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/26/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10130195 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/24/96 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/15/97 - - - <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
071598 -- - - <50 ' <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5
01/20/99 - - .- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20

As of 03/27/02
9-1153.x1sM386423 15



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TB-LB 04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <235
(cont) 07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10713199 - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/25/00 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/23/00 -- - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25
01/08/01"" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <(.500 <2.00 <0.500
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 11/27/01 -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/26102 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
_——— R

As of 0.1127/02

9-1153.x15/8386423 . 16




Table 1 ., ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing ‘ TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations are referenced to msl,
**  (GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

: Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND).

MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

ORC installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

7 ORCin well.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at 2 raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

'3 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
ORC removed.

' As of 03/27/02
9-1153.x1s/%#386423 17 .




~ Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - - -
09/04/86 - - - _
07/22/87 " - - -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - . -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 - - -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13193 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4,27 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 4,39 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 026
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4.85 1.81 0.66 _ 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 C2m
01/04/96 © 3092 ' 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
02/28/56 - >0.83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 : 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2,28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 040 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 ' 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 917’
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 9,20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23

9-1153.xls/#386423 18 As of 03727102




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-l 05/17196 1.43 0.01 0.03 9,26
(cont) 05/17196 3.65 0 0.00 9.26
05/22/96 3.10 0.07 0.08 : 9.34
06/18/96 4.68 0.48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.15 9.75
07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.09 9.84
07/17/96 4.73 0.15 0.32 10.16
. 07/29/96 5.10 0.09 0.26 10.42
08/02/96 5.68 0.03 0.03 : 10.45
08/07/96 5.16 ' 0.01. 0.13 10,59
08/23/96 5.75 0.03 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 5.53 0.03 0.01 10.63
09/06/96 5.38 - 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 5.48 0.03 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 0.01 10.65
1010196 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
10/17/96 5.61 0.01 001 10.84
10/29/96 , 6.01 - - 10,84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11711196 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.05 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 0.01 0.01 11.17
01/15/97 2.74 - - 11.17
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02/20/97 4.09 0.13 0.11 11.48
03/06/97 3.75 0.56 1.19 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.03 0.12 12.79
03/20/97 3.73 0.03 0.01 12.80
03/25/97 4.32 0.01 - 12.80
0331197 3.71 0.03 0.00 12.81 .
04/03/97 4.60 0.03 0.00 12.81
04/09/97 425 0.02 0.03 ' 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12.85
05/22/97 4.97 - 0.01 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
07/09/97 430 0.06 . 013 13.00
08/12/97 5.18 0.00 0.05 13.05
09/30/97 5.25 0.50 0.07 13.12
10/29/97 5.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 0.02 0.03 13.16
1271897 2.34 - - 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29

9-1153.xIs/#356423 19 As of 03/27/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32

(cont) . 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 . 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 4.48 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - - 13.86
12119/98 2.13 0.02 0.04 13.50
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - ' - -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 . 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 4.30 - - 14,17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00° 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 . 1475
07/03/00 3.45 ' 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4,03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
0217401 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 245 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 425 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 _ 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 445 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25

9-1153.xIs/4386423 20 As of 03/27/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 01/07/02 227 0.51 1.50 19.75
(cont) 02/26/02 270 0.52 0.13 ) 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14

9-1153.xls/#386423 21 . As of 03/27/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Remaoval Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard) .-
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

' There is no skimmer present in this well,

91 153.x1s/4#386423 22 As of 03/27/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes,
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chioride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

.As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKitrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

NCalifornia\forms'\che vron-SOP_10/00



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of January 7, 2002




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility#_ - 11O

Address: 5\35 G bbens . .
pt\a.mn:’ &u\r Q,H

AREHDD
NEIE A

T

Job#:
- Date:

Sampler: ;&ég
K

City:

C -1
3

Well ID Well Condition:

). <

Well Diameter in, Hydrocarbon _/( Amount Railed
Thickness: - \b {teet) {product/water):
/ 6. q-CJ # Il
Total Depth A Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 g = 066
Q ] 27’ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . i
X VF = X 3 (cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ail
Stack Beiler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: a Weather Conditions: =
Sampling Time: e Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descriptidn:
Did well de-water? / i yes; Time; taal]
Time Vol pH Conductivity Temperature - Alkalinity
N umhos/em oF (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--"~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
/ : Y / “LANCASTER PG fotex/mbe
L~ P _
/ /

COMMENTS: ?@

5/97-timldat.trm




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
of February 26, 2002




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Faciity#Z_A -1 153 Job#:  _ 32GHDD
Address: 3130 © . bbens Or. Date: 2.26.02
City: F\ loons &'J\ ; CA Sampler: FT
. 4 ‘ 1’
Well ID C -] Well Condition: QK
Well Diameter \3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Beiled
Thickness: __-5_3-_11;@11 tproduct/water): SDD M gal
Total Depth _JL_].Q_K. Volume =017 o = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Facior (VF) 6" =150 12" =580
Depth to Water 2. 1o f1, ‘
Nh X VF = X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: lasl.}
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Wi Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: " Weather Conditions: SUuuy
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor: "
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / (o)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal-} umhos/cm °F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M~ . .LANGASTER ] fPHIGMbteximtbe
4
ya i
COMMENTS: PTAILED SPHM  Frowm C-) PAT v AW
APPROPIATE CORTAWEAL FoRr DELIWELY Tp Crigunol

979 7-fisidat.rm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

G -11523

32GHBS

Facility 2 Job#:
Address: 3(3 ] CD-bbeﬂS Ur. Date: - Alp-0OA
City: Ale o A\ , A Sampler: FT
. o

well ID C -~ 3 Well Condition: Ow

Well Diameter \3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet] (product/water)?
- . H
Total Depth J"q-' cl B Volume 2*=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1,50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water

2.38 o

l 5 S 2 X VF .’53 =5all X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [ I. 1'_'( {aal.}

Purge Disposable Baiter Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: [2: 3y ' Wesather Conditions: S Lnuny
Sempling Time: - 12235% Water Color: _ CLEWQ ~ Odor:__ YO
Purging Flow Rate: 1.5 gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 0 If yes; Time: Volume: 1gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al.) H cmy OO (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
I !" ig ﬂ—O '1.3-4' ﬁ %i
.ty 2.0 e Hdo 2 _
AxuL 180 .69 S b2t
LABORATORY lNFOHMATlDN
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYFE-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C~-7 BHUVONS Y He L -LANGASTER TPHIG) fbrex/mtbe
COMMENTS: |

S/97-tieldat.trm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ -1 152 Job#: 3TGEHBD
Address: 3120 G bbensy Vr, Date: _  A26-0)
City: Alacn=Sa A Sampler: £T
1 !

wetip w4 Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
- Thickness: o) Afeet]  (product/water):
Total Depth __LMS_& Volume 9" = 0.17 3 = 0.38 e 0.66
1.372 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water : ft :

__\_Q_-ﬂ_s_ A VE ~_& =_L._8_‘[ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Velume: 5' 5 I igal}

Purge (Disposable Bailer] Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: I1-50 Weather Conditions: ____ StApNY_
Sampling Time: 12 oM Water Color: _._ CLEMR __ Odori___pf)
Purging Flow Rate: &) gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo H yes; Time: Volume: _{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -"Alkalinity
 (gal. umhos/em L \DO e (mg/L) {(mV) {ppm)
3. _E2 0 abks _GETY® oh
"L 3.0 1.5 334 @3, .
.54 S5  A.4L __414 .y
LABORATORY INF.OFIMA:TION ‘
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
AW~ 4 Uy VOIS Y Her “LANGASTER TPHIG) btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-fwiont.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility® S - 1193 Job#: 32CHDS

Client/ CHEVRON

T. L
Address: 3130 G%bbewﬁ Ur. Date: o I K2 - 0D
City: AlegnzSa ~CA Sampler: FT
. ' {
Well 1D mw -5 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amoun Bailed
0 Thickness: ®; feet) _iproductiwater): _ & iGalions)
Total Depth 1260 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
|.00 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth 1o Water > i -
! ! . (D (o] X VFE I 1 =1ﬁ3 X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ s'ql {gal,}
Purge ( Disposable Batler ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 138 Weather Conditions: Supp.
Sampling Time: iy Water Color: _C_Lo_lgsp_‘q_‘_l:_r_mv Odor:__ N €S
Purging Flow Rate: A apm, Sediment Description: ______ LA\TZ SuT
Did well de-water? (310 fyes; Time: ___ Volume: 10al)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. - ORP . Alkalinity
al, M 100 F - (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
T M I T b W S ¢ GH-D. - PP
I.EIJ—. H.o Ihii“ :E.Ea Qz.g - e -
gy _Go  N.29 33\ (p2.-0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~“-. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MW S Yy VoRs Y HeL . LANCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-fieldet.trm




Client/ CHEVRUN

1153

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

3AGHBD

Facmty Jobh#:
Address: 3i3 3 ©ibbens Or., Date: 2 26’0
City: Alo oz Qe —C A Sampler: £T
o !
well ID Mmw-@ Well Condition: X' N
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. Thickness: feet} (product/water}:
Total Depth \5.28 4 Volume 2" =037 3" =038 £ =066
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water _M__LL :
10 : -'I'? X VF = lq' = l . 83 X 3 {cese volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 5- ia igal.}
Purge (Disposable Baiter ) - Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (I:B)isposahle Bailer)
Stack ailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: A1) Weather Conditions: SyvpYY
Sampling Time: I 20 Water Color: 243" Odor: &S
Purging Flow Rate: ey apm, Sediment Description: SutYy
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume: -
Time Volume pH Conductrwtzr‘ o Temperature ORP - "Alkalinity
al, umhos/em b (m (mV) )
. _EY .33 204 Pag: (ppm
1018 3.0 .4 2kt (g‘-i o) .
[ 2] £S5 .58 2.  _063.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG. . PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mw- b | Dxvens M Hel _LANCASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe
comments: QS eampi X

8797 fisldat.




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FaCIll‘ty# 53 : Job#: \;Qz(o 433

Address: 312 (D-Ebef\s Ur, Date: A D6 0)
City: Ale o= '&mj CA Sampler: FT
v !
Well ID JART N q Well Condition: Ov
Well Diameter %\ jn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
GJ -~ Thickness: ___ﬁ’ {feet) {product/water}:
Total Depth ___&_n. Volume 9 = 0.17 3" = 0.98
Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 27
Depth to Water 3 .00 f1. :

3 . 2‘ S X VF . \q' = » S—S— X 3 (cese volurme) = Estimated Purge Volume: l. ‘g \f ioal}

Purge (Dlsposable Baller) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dlsposable Baiielﬁ
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 2 07%F ' Weather Conditions: C eIy
Sampling Time: 219 Water Color: __C L 8HD @'l"‘-t' Odor:__t4£€
Purging Flow Rate: mola opm, Sediment Description: Siet Yy
Did well de-water? () 4] If yes; Time: ________ Volume: {gald
Time Yolume | pH Conductivity T:mpcramre : ORP .‘Alkalinity
fgal.) umhos/cm ‘f-l (m% {(mV) {ppm)
41__0_61_2' W Lo .l St Q:,g | .
2. I3 1.5 1.59 5%y _ (3.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D i#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE. -. LABORATORY ANALYSES' ~
LY - e VOAS Y Hty "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/87-tiekdat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facﬂ:ty | t)?? Job#: 3%(9 “I%ZD

Address: '313 3 Gibbens Or, Date: . )
City: Aleen= Qe ,- CA Sampler: 1
o

Well ID mw - @ Well Condition: O x

Well Diameter & in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
8 % g" Thickness: € {feet) _(productiwater): '9‘ {Gallons)
Total Depth - ft. Volume 2*=0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 3- . q \ fi. :

5'5"'{ X VF ¢ r+ -=J .00 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: a-aé {gal}

Purge (Disposabie Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dlsposable Baller)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: .22 ' Weather Conditions: S\t
Sampling Time: 11.35 Water Color: _C & TAY  Odor___ MO
Purging Flow Rate: ., apm. Sediment Description: LaTe S
Did well de-water? N If yes;; Time: __________ Volume: 10al)
Time Volume pH Conductivity wTempenturc D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
) umhos/em A {mg/L) {mV)
w.og . 50 .44 .5" {¢§ 3 - PP
n-28 1.%% L .

% T30 LM Qq} _(,qo

LABORATORY INF.ORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.“~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw— 3 Y VORs Y Hel "LANCASTER TPHIG) bteximtbe
COMMENTS:

9/ 7-fiwidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility Z. G-1193 Job#: 32% ‘*IQS\:)

Client/ CHEVRON

Address: 3135 ©ibbens D, Date: H 2602
City: Ale = N ) CA Sampler: £T
. o !

Well ID Mo - 3 Well Condition: oK.

Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
|_+ q Thickness: = {ieet) (product/water):
Total Depth 2 a i, Volume 2% = 0.17 2= 0.38
— Facior (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 3 ? ) i, :

L\ . ‘:}' X VF - ‘? =_.1Q X 3 (case volume) = Estimsted Purge Volume: &.A_‘_g_m

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: __ Other:
Starting Time: _lo.s2. Weather Conditions: SupyY
Samptling Time: U 105 Water Color: _f.LD_H_E'LIIbE_ Odor:__ND
Purging Flow Rate: mia qpm, Sediment Description: S&4 FHTLY STy
Did well de-water? | = 4] If yes;; Time: _______ Volume: ' iald
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature P.O. - ORP ."Alkalinity

lovsy B ns3 (AT ST P ! (mgll)  (mV) (ppm)

o-y+ _\:5 .51 yug _ Y. ©
oS4 _2- .42 YLt _ 3.}

LABORATORY INF.ORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE-~~- LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES' "
M- | 3 Vons ¥ Her -LANGASTER TPH(GHbtex/mtbe
"
COMMENTS: NEW 2 cap € MASTIalouc

S/D7-fiskdat.4rn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Ciient/ CHEVRON

Faciity?Z_1 -1 193 Job#: 326 HB D

Address: 3123 G bbens _DQ : Date: F-20- o)
City: Aloon=a — S A Sampler: £
X
well ID mw - |0 Well Condition: oK _
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 3 - Thickness: "~ _lfeet] tproductiwater): __© {Gallons)
Total Depth 2) Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF} 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water __m_ﬁ.. - _
L’(. ?\ X VF -l& = BI X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: a-q' !’ igal.}

Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailar)
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: —lowvt Weather Conditions: _______ Stapy
Sampling Time: l0: 30 Water Color: OO | LT fph*y Odor:__eS
Purging Flow Rate: !J\‘\- apm, Sediment Description: SeteHTLY LTy
Did well de-water? 2] ) If yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempcrature D.O. - ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.} spnhosfcm ~LDp oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
10.2n S 1.1 A X ppm
lQ' 22 "S’ l"l. bﬁ bg _ﬁq' y ky
o2l 25 bkl Y474 ¢4.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY _ -ANALYSES ~
Aw-10 | B« Von ¢ Y KoL .LANGASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

8/97-fisidat.trm




‘l}l—ancaster Laboratones A ono N ad - Ao QQ [\S Samp:::; Lancasted.aboraygrlas use only scri

U Wherequality s ascience.

Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-1153 Job #386423 Gilobal ID #T0600100330 | matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address3135 GIBBONS DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA Lo HoHT 17 Tiosuliate
g = B =NaOH
Chevron PM.TOM Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta’/G-R 0 § §= HzSO34 0O = Other
Consultant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Siemra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 sl |1E x| |3 C1J value raporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Hardin pna@grinc.co g3 12 |8 I Must meet lowost detaction mis
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax# 925551-7899 SE g £ gD O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: FROV TEwg WOy P 0 L;_:" f g a g R [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: ___ ____ONonSAR: g .. 2|5 €| % § % g I Confirm all hits by 8260
Sample Identif Dale Time -g g = % =[:] g E+§ § =] g ~ [JRun___ oxys on highest hit
Sample Identification _ Collected | Collected | 013]&| 2 |5]2 |5 | |E (& RE [JRun_ oxy s on all hits
0‘4 1224 A W 2 Comments / Remarks
c-3 s g X
pm -~ Doy IX XX
M -§ R X 2 XX
v - L 132l |X 2 X
Mw -~ 44 X 3
Mw-% Ww3c lx 3
M - 4 ey |X X
M- 0 103 _|& X
Relinquisheal by:
Tumnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ) T
72 hour 48 hour
24 non 4 day 5 day y
Dat Ti
Data Package Optlons (please circle if required) —L‘;“; e
QC Summary Type | — Fuil ‘ ate] | Time )
Type VI (Raw Data) [JCoe't Deliverable not needed 2 'i\? s Yl LOD(
WIP (RWQCB) :
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpte %, S~ €° Custody Seals Intact? Yf{ ( No {
/ v 3450 Rev. 7/30/01

2425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 6568-2300
ratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 1
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Labol




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0964
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

;—,_‘_-\_\,r—"". “\_‘;'—-_‘jrn";:—‘_:!:‘i
DieMciyehn
i Ie v ie

GETTLER-RY AN iNC.

GENER AL (COWITD L ETADS

The sample group for this submittal is 798427. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 28,
2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Lancaster Labs Number
3779658
3779659
3779660
3779661
3779662
3779663
3779664

3779665
3779666

Client Description

QA-T-020226 NA  Water
C-3-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-5-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-6-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-7-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-8-w-020226 Grab  Water
MW-9-W-020226 Grab  Water
MW-10-W-020226 Grab  Water
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/80




4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mﬁmﬁ-

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

tancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Helland Pike

PO Box 12425
E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681%

ME MR

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779658
Collected:02/26/2002 00:00 by FT Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020226 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA TO600100330 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name GCAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. "~ 5Q. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane} TPH-GRU range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 06.50 ug/l 1
00777 ‘Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analvyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 17:18 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 8021B 1 03/01/2002 17:16 Melissa D Mann i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030R 1 03/01/2002 17:1¢6 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory McﬂlodDetccﬁéTfii?niﬁ’Eﬁfééeﬂﬁd'!arget detection limit
. 43 n 0?5

ﬁagegg"ﬁc'} imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

221€ Rewv. 9/11/00




}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779659
Collected:02/26/2002 12:58 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:22 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
C-3-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA T0600100330 <C~3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Nawme CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRCO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 wN.D. 0.50 ug/fl 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ng/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
caAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO — Waters . CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 11:16 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
(5214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-B46 8021B 1 03/01/2002 11:16 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 11:16 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory McthodDetectiemiglmibbnmdu:llwget detection limit

N.D.=Not diddicH

4B JF & oﬁé@@’%@ﬁiﬁﬁ ¥Smit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
mhabod  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779660
Collected:02/26/2002 12:04 by FT Account HNumber: 10805
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA T0O600100330 MW-4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH~-GRO — Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-14 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time hnalyst . Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 12:27 Melissa D Mann 1
Method )
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/01/2002 12:27 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 12:27 Melissa D Mann n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetectjo? al%i?ﬁiﬂé&‘é&%’&éd“target detection limit

N.D.=Not d&bE B 5 Bbors Bas Repprting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779661
Collected:02/26/2002 13:51 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09504
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 : GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MW-
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 410. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
A site-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Eenzene T1-43-2 4.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 R.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
01729 TPH~GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gaseoline 1 03/01/2002 13:37 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B8021B 1 03/01/2002 13:37 Melissa D Mann 1
011496 GC VOA Waterxr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 13:37 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=L aboratory MethodDetectiorrEishicbmeevdadinarget detection limit

N.D.=Not ddEEcd 8 & Bbof e RepEoring imit
iL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
d  717-656-2300 Fax: 7317-656-2681

2216 Rev. 5/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where qualfty Is a science,
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779662
Collected:02/26/2002 13:26 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MW~6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Rnalysis Name CAS Numberxr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 100, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 53. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. 0.50 ugs/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-14 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site~specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSP
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH~-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 14:12 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTRE (8021) SW-846 B0Z1B 1 03/01/2002 14:12 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 14:12 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=L aboratory MethodDetectiﬂi‘Fiifﬂ Eﬁxﬁéﬁﬁd Barget detection limit

N.D.=Not Ji‘ i

Zéaqeg Ho and Plilm.lt

Lancastes, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 8/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779663

Collected:02/26/2002 14:19 by FT Account Number:

Submitted: 02/28/2002 0%9:00
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:23
Discard: 04/05/2002

Page 1 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

MW-7-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 CRD
3135 GIBBONS—-ALAMEDA T0O600100330 Mw-7

No.

01729

01730

08214

060776
00777
00778
00779
60780

No.
01729

0g214

As Received

As Received Mathod
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - wWaters
TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a, 15,000. 500.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 3,100. 2.0
Toluene 108-88-3 260. 2.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 380. 2.0
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 860. 6.

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of benzene, normal reporting limits were not
attained.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratéry Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 14:56
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) Sw-846 8021B 1 03/01/2002 14:56

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiendsimitbareedad target detection limit

N.D.=Not dm.ﬁ ot B Rt tSmit

B IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
: 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Diluntion

Units Factorx

ug/l 10

ug/l1 10

ug/1 10

ug/l 10

ug/1 10

ug/1l 10

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann 10
Melissa D Mann 10

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779663
Collected:02/26/2002 14:18 by FT Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 02/28/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIRBONS-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MwW-7
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 14:56 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#-—Laboratory Methodmecﬁmi_miswﬂi%d‘%rget detection limit
i ho mg Linit

B Loncaster Pa 176052025
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4 }Lancaster Laboratories
i. Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779664
Collected:02/26/2002 11:35 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 0%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:23 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W-020226 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA TO600100330 MW-B
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name : CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.590 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project., A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ) Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 - 03/01/2002 18:27 Melissa D Mann i
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwW-846 8021B 1 03/01/2002 18:27 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2002 18:27 Melissa D Mann n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetection-dsimivbnceededitarget detection limit
-— { 3
N.D.=Not dgtedieti & sbofe R eiirifE Y it
MEE Loncester pa 176052405
£ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sclence.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3779665
Collected:02/26/2002 11:05 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 03:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-9-W-02022¢6 Grab Water San Ramon CA %4583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MW-9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. " N.D. 50. ug/sl 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitwents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 EBenzene 71-43~2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50¢ ug/l 1
0D779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 03/01/2002 19:02 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
(8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 03/01/2002 19:02 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SwW-846 S030B 03/01/2002 19:02 Melissa D Mann n.a.
B GRS
#=Laboratory MethodDeec 198 H°",-{’ % P'[ B¢éaded'varget detection limit
N.D.=Not dg 'O §3~ﬁ§ imit

iL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
' 717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 3/11/00




4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3779666
Collected:02/26/2002 10:30 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/28/2002 02:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/2002 at 15:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/05/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-10-W-02022¢6 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBRONS-ALAMEDA TO600100330 MW-10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. W.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
R site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 ®.D. .50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2002 19:37 Melissa D Mann ' 1
Method ’
D214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021) SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/01/2002 19:37 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/01/2002 19:37 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection&imitexeseiudaarget detection Limit

N.D.=Not défbEct & & EbofF I B SR E Eimic

BB ocoseer P 17605225
77-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. $/11/00




4[} Lancaster Laboratories | Page 1 of2

Where %Uf/’ly 53 sc:en N 1 s ry

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 798427
Reported: 03/05/02 at 03:23 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Contrel

Blank Blank Report 1CS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analxsis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RFD Max
Batch number: 02060A56A Sample number(s): 3779658-3779666
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 97 80-118 9 30
Toluene H.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 103 82-119 6 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 102 gi-1139 13 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 110 102 B2-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 104 1) T9-127 8 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 97 96 76=126 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Controel
MS MSD M8 /MSD RFPD BKG Dup Dup Dup
’ RFD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Cone RED Max
Batch number: 02060AS56A Sample number (s): 3779655—377?666
EBenzene 112 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene 114 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 102 61-144
TPH~-GRO — HWaters 103 74~132
Surrogate Quality Control
Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 02060A56A
Trifluorctoluene—F Trifluorotoluene-pP

3779658 95 98
3779658 98 97
3779660 96 93
3779661 100 ' 100
3779662 91 97
3779663 96 100
3779664 95 98
3779665 L 99
3779666 85 L)
Blank 93 89
LCS 116 100
LCSD a8 98
MS 101 99
Limits: B7-135 71-130

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
L PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4 )Lancaster | aboratories

Wheéeu%jf@gira Eon Fol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/05/02 at 03:23 PM

*. Outside of specification

(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

"Il

Group Number:

Page 2 of 2

798427

2216 Rev. $/11/00




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of March 27, 2002




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Address: 3 B\tJ G bbens VR, . Date: 3. 0F-0)
City: Al on= S ' <A Sampler: T
Well ID c -1 Well Condition: (@) t!C‘
well Diameter ____3__—4-'1 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ b Thicknhess: \.0% leetl {product/water): _L = 2 (Gallong]
Total Depth _,___b_j__'-'u Volume » =017 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water _.lﬁ_—ﬂx -

(Dispoéable Baller)

Purge
Equipment: Bailer
Stack
Suction
Grundfos -
Other:

Sampling
Equipment:
Bailer
A Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

Disposable Bailer

¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: lggl,)

————

Starting Time:
Sampling Time:

p—

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Sediment Description:

J Oc-lor:
/ .

Purging Flow Retei gom.
Did well de-water? / i yes; Time: Volume: (aald
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP ."Alkalinity
(g2 umhos/cm F (mgl)  (mV) (ppm)
___,._--— m——— / /I
———— ._——'—':/ ot
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID \#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C-\ X "LANGASTER/ | TPHIGHbrex/mtbe
y
COMMENTS: BA\LED sPw  ERpsA Coy  PuT 1 ComnThwen
Fork DELWIAY TP Ry pipe TEAwaypbl,

9797-fiskdat.trm




